BEFORE
THE OHIO POWER SITING BOARD

In the Matter of the Application of
Angelina Solar I, LLC for a Certificate
of Environmental Compatibility and
Public Need

Case No. 18-1579-EL-BGN

N N N N

PROOF OF NOTICE OF PUBLIC INFORMATIONAL MEETING

Pursuant to Rules 4906-3-03(B)(1) and 4906-3-03(B)(2) of the Ohio Administrative
Code, Angelina Solar I, LLC hereby certifies that the notice regarding the November 15, 2018
public informational meeting attached hereto as Exhibit A was sent to the addresses listed in
Exhibit B on October 23, 2018 via first class mail. In addition, notice was published in the
Register-Herald, a newspaper in general circulation in the project area, on October 27, 2018.
The published notice and affidavit of publication are attached hereto as Exhibit C.
Respectfully submitted,

/s/IMacDonald W. Taylor

Michael J. Settineri (0073369), Counsel of Record
MacDonald W. Taylor (0086959)

Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP

52 E. Gay Street

Columbus, OH 43215

614-464-5462

mjsettineri@vorys.com

mwtaylor@vorys.com

Attorneys for Angelina Solar I, LLC



Exhibit A

OPEN ROAD

——RENEWABLES——

FIRST CLASS MAIL

October 23, 2018

Re: Public Information Meeting for the Angelina Solar Farm

Dear -:

I am writing to let you know about a public information meeting scheduled for 6:00-8:00 p.m. on Thursday,
November 15, 2018, about a proposed solar energy project in your area. The meeting will be held at the Toney
Building on the Preble County Fairgrounds, which is located at 722 South Franklin Street, Eaton, Ohio 45320. The
meeting is open to the public and will provide information about the Angelina Solar Farm. Angelina Solar I, LLC,
an affiliate of Open Road Renewables, LLC, is proposing to build the Angelina Solar Farm, which will be a 100-
megawatt solar electric generating project about eight miles east of Camden.

Following the public information meeting, Angelina Solar I, LLC plans to file an application for a
Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need for the project with the Ohio Power Siting Board
(“OPSB”). The staff of the OPSB will then review and investigate the application and will issue a report with
recommendations. An evidentiary hearing will be scheduled before an Administrative Law Judge and a local public
hearing will also be scheduled. Following the evidentiary hearing, the OPSB will issue a written decision. If you
want to file a motion to intervene or file comments in this proceeding, you may do so by sending them to the OPSB
at its address below and referencing OPSB Case No. 18-1579-EL-BGN. If you would like to contact the OPSB
about this process or the public information meeting (including notification on the timing of the meeting), you may
reach its staff at the following contact information:

The Ohio Power Siting Board
180 East Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
1-866-270-OPSB (6772)
contactOPSB@puc.state.oh.us
www.opsb.ohio.gov

Please call me at (512) 524-1195 or email me at doug@openroadrenewables.com with any questions about the
public information meeting or the Angelina Solar Farm. Additionally, I will be in Preble County in the weeks
before the meeting and would appreciate the chance to connect and discuss any questions or concerns. We look
forward to hearing from you.

Kind Regards,

Doug Herling /

Open Road Renewables

Leading the way to a brighter future.
1105 Navasota Street, e Austin, Texas ® 78702 e Office (512) 524-1195 e Fax (512) 597-8623 ¢ www.openroadrenewables.com




Exhibit B

Owner

Broerman Family LLC

Campbell Brandly Farms, LLC
Christopher & Amanda Johnston
David R. Griffin

Donald & Beth Jackson Trustees
Erin Michelle Renner

Gary Stahlheber

Jackson Family Revocable Living Trust
James Fairchild

Janet E Zoellner Trustee

Jeffrey Muncy, Julie Muncy

John & Jacquelyn Self Trustees
John & Jacquelyn Self Trustees
Kyle & Beth Broermann

Kyle & Beth Broermann

Michael Broermann

Michael Proffitt

Patrick Scott Chapin & Susan M
Richard & Carol Griffen

Ross & April McCampbell

Ryan J Schwegman & Savannah L
Ryan J Schwegman & Savannah L
Shara Ridenour

Steven Wyatt

Vonderhaar Family Arc LLC
Walter Zoellner & Deborah A Trustees
Walter Zoellner & Deborah A Trustees
William & Carole Chapin Trustees
Steven J. & Marcia C. Weller
Indiana Michigan Power Company

Address

8709 W 725 SR

2274 Vienna Pkwy

9770 Campbell Rd

7352 Stateline Rd

8584 W SR 725

8971 Campbell Rd

7208 Eaton Oxford Rd

8584 W SR 725

5745 E Pentecost Rd

7967 Fairhaven College Corner Rd
8190 Fairhaven Rd

5112 Wagon Wheel Dr

8582 W 725 SR

9613 Campbell Rd

9613 Campbell Rd

5569 W SR 725

1733 West Elkton Rd

9928 Campbell Rd

5651 Trenton Rd

13931 Monroeville Rd

1228 Camden College Corner Rd
8105 Fairhaven College Corner Rd
7484 Fairhaven College Corner Rd
9122 Paint Creek Four Mile Rd
4636 W SR 725

8355 Fairhaven College Corner Rd
8167 Fairhaven College Corner Rd
5680 E Reed Rd

5239 East Greenwood Church Road

1 Riverside Plaza

City, State
Camden, OH
Dayton, OH
Camden, OH
Camden, OH
Camden, OH
Camden, OH
Camden, OH
Camden, OH
Liberty, IN

College Corner, OH

Camden, OH

Yorba Linda, CA

Camden, OH
Camden, OH
Camden, OH
Camden, OH
Hamilton, OH
Camden, OH
Trenton, OH
Monroeville, IN
Camden, OH

College Corner, OH
College Corner, OH

Camden, OH
Camden, OH

College Corner, OH
College Corner, OH

Coal City, IL
Liberty, IN
Columbus, OH

Zip Code
45311
45459
45311
45311
45311
45311
45311
45311
47353
45003
45311
92886
45003
45311
45311
45311
45013
45311
45067
46773
45311
45003
45003
45311
45311
45003
45003
60416
47353
43215



Exhibit C

AFFP

Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF OHIO} S8
COUNTY OF PREBLE }

Diana Sleppy, being duly sworn, says:

That she is Customer Service/Sales of the REGISTER-HERALD
WKND ED., a weekly newspaper of general circulation, printed
and published in EATON, PREBLE County, OHIO; that the
publication, a copy of which is attached hereto, was published in
the said newspaper on the following dates:

Oct 27,2018

That said newspaper was regularly issued and circulated
on those dates.

SIGNED:

Subscribed to and sworn to me this 27th day of Oct 2018

Teresa S. Ketring, PREBLE Coun HIO

My commission expires: April 1, 2019

$ 370.00

50008313 70086182 203-246-8181

Angelina Solar I, LLC
1105 Navasota Street
AUSTIN, TX 78702

Teresa &. Kelring

;‘ Notary Public-State of Ohio
My Comm, Exp. Apr. 1, 2019
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