### BEFORE THE OHIO POWER SITING BOARD

In the Matter of the Application of	)	
Angelina Solar I, LLC for a Certificate	)	Case No. 18-1579-EL-BGN
of Environmental Compatibility and	)	
Public Need	)	

### PROOF OF NOTICE OF PUBLIC INFORMATIONAL MEETING

Pursuant to Rules 4906-3-03(B)(1) and 4906-3-03(B)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code, Angelina Solar I, LLC hereby certifies that the notice regarding the November 15, 2018 public informational meeting attached hereto as Exhibit A was sent to the addresses listed in Exhibit B on October 23, 2018 via first class mail. In addition, notice was published in the Register-Herald, a newspaper in general circulation in the project area, on October 27, 2018. The published notice and affidavit of publication are attached hereto as Exhibit C.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/MacDonald W. Taylor
Michael J. Settineri (0073369), Counsel of Record
MacDonald W. Taylor (0086959)
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
52 E. Gay Street
Columbus, OH 43215
614-464-5462
mjsettineri@vorys.com
mwtaylor@vorys.com

Attorneys for Angelina Solar I, LLC



#### FIRST CLASS MAIL

October 23, 2018



Re: Public Information Meeting for the Angelina Solar Farm

Dear :

I am writing to let you know about a public information meeting scheduled for 6:00-8:00 p.m. on Thursday, November 15, 2018, about a proposed solar energy project in your area. The meeting will be held at the Toney Building on the Preble County Fairgrounds, which is located at 722 South Franklin Street, Eaton, Ohio 45320. The meeting is open to the public and will provide information about the Angelina Solar Farm. Angelina Solar I, LLC, an affiliate of Open Road Renewables, LLC, is proposing to build the Angelina Solar Farm, which will be a 100-megawatt solar electric generating project about eight miles east of Camden.

Following the public information meeting, Angelina Solar I, LLC plans to file an application for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need for the project with the Ohio Power Siting Board ("OPSB"). The staff of the OPSB will then review and investigate the application and will issue a report with recommendations. An evidentiary hearing will be scheduled before an Administrative Law Judge and a local public hearing will also be scheduled. Following the evidentiary hearing, the OPSB will issue a written decision. If you want to file a motion to intervene or file comments in this proceeding, you may do so by sending them to the OPSB at its address below and referencing OPSB Case No. 18-1579-EL-BGN. If you would like to contact the OPSB about this process or the public information meeting (including notification on the timing of the meeting), you may reach its staff at the following contact information:

The Ohio Power Siting Board 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215 1-866-270-OPSB (6772) contactOPSB@puc.state.oh.us www.opsb.ohio.gov

Please call me at (512) 524-1195 or email me at doug@openroadrenewables.com with any questions about the public information meeting or the Angelina Solar Farm. Additionally, I will be in Preble County in the weeks before the meeting and would appreciate the chance to connect and discuss any questions or concerns. We look forward to hearing from you.

Kind Regards,

Doug Herling
Open Road Renewables

# Exhibit B

Owner	Address	City, State	Zip Code
Broerman Family LLC	8709 W 725 SR	Camden, OH	45311
Campbell Brandly Farms, LLC	2274 Vienna Pkwy	Dayton, OH	45459
Christopher & Amanda Johnston	9770 Campbell Rd	Camden, OH	45311
David R. Griffin	7352 Stateline Rd	Camden, OH	45311
Donald & Beth Jackson Trustees	8584 W SR 725	Camden, OH	45311
Erin Michelle Renner	8971 Campbell Rd	Camden, OH	45311
Gary Stahlheber	7208 Eaton Oxford Rd	Camden, OH	45311
Jackson Family Revocable Living Trust	8584 W SR 725	Camden, OH	45311
James Fairchild	5745 E Pentecost Rd	Liberty, IN	47353
Janet E Zoellner Trustee	7967 Fairhaven College Corner Rd	College Corner, OH	45003
Jeffrey Muncy, Julie Muncy	8190 Fairhaven Rd	Camden, OH	45311
John & Jacquelyn Self Trustees	5112 Wagon Wheel Dr	Yorba Linda, CA	92886
John & Jacquelyn Self Trustees	8582 W 725 SR	Camden, OH	45003
Kyle & Beth Broermann	9613 Campbell Rd	Camden, OH	45311
Kyle & Beth Broermann	9613 Campbell Rd	Camden, OH	45311
Michael Broermann	5569 W SR 725	Camden, OH	45311
Michael Proffitt	1733 West Elkton Rd	Hamilton, OH	45013
Patrick Scott Chapin & Susan M	9928 Campbell Rd	Camden, OH	45311
Richard & Carol Griffen	5651 Trenton Rd	Trenton, OH	45067
Ross & April McCampbell	13931 Monroeville Rd	Monroeville, IN	46773
Ryan J Schwegman & Savannah L	1228 Camden College Corner Rd	Camden, OH	45311
Ryan J Schwegman & Savannah L	8105 Fairhaven College Corner Rd	College Corner, OH	45003
Shara Ridenour	7484 Fairhaven College Corner Rd	College Corner, OH	45003
Steven Wyatt	9122 Paint Creek Four Mile Rd	Camden, OH	45311
Vonderhaar Family Arc LLC	4636 W SR 725	Camden, OH	45311
Walter Zoellner & Deborah A Trustees	8355 Fairhaven College Corner Rd	College Corner, OH	45003
Walter Zoellner & Deborah A Trustees	8167 Fairhaven College Corner Rd	College Corner, OH	45003
William & Carole Chapin Trustees	5680 E Reed Rd	Coal City, IL	60416
Steven J. & Marcia C. Weller	5239 East Greenwood Church Road	Liberty, IN	47353
Indiana Michigan Power Company	1 Riverside Plaza	Columbus, OH	43215

## **Affidavit of Publication**

STATE OF OHIO } SS COUNTY OF PREBLE }

Diana Sleppy, being duly sworn, says:

That she is Customer Service/Sales of the REGISTER-HERALD WKND ED., a weekly newspaper of general circulation, printed and published in EATON, PREBLE County, OHIO; that the publication, a copy of which is attached hereto, was published in the said newspaper on the following dates:

Oct 27,2018

That said newspaper was regularly issued and circulated on those dates.

SIGNED:

Subscribed to and sworn to me this 27th day of Oct 2018

Teresa S. Ketring, PREBLE County OHIO

My commission expires:

April 1, 2019

\$ 370.00

Teresa S. Ketring

Notary Public-State of Ohio

My Comm. Exp. Apr. 1, 2019

50008313

70086182

203-246-8181

Angelina Solar I, LLC 1105 Navasota Street AUSTIN, TX 78702

# NOTICE OF PUBLIC INFORMATION MEETING FOR PROPOSED MAJOR UTILITY FACILITY

Open Road Renewables, LLC and Angelina Solar I, LLC will be holding a public information meeting regarding plans to build a 100-megawatt state-of-the-art solar electric generating facility. The proposed electric generating facility will be located in Israel and Dixon Townships in Preble County near College Corner, Ohio: The new facility will generate electricity and interconnect with the regional transmission grid to sup ply the region with power. Construction of the facility is expected to commence during the fourth quarter of 2019 with substantial completion by the fourth quarter of 2020. The project is scheduled to be in service by the first quarter of 2021

A public information meeting will be held from 6:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. on Thursday, November 15, 2018 at the Toney Building on the Preble County Fairgrounds located at 722 South Franklin-Street, Eaton, Ohio 45320. Company representatives will be present to discuss the proposed facility and answer questions.

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

**Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on** 

11/5/2018 12:20:24 PM

in

Case No(s). 18-1579-EL-BGN

Summary: Proof of Pub of Notice regarding Public Informational Meeting electronically filed by Mr. MacDonald W Taylor on behalf of Angelina Solar I, LLC